GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H HOUSE RESOLUTION 835

Sponsors:	Representatives Collins and Richardson (Primary Sponsors).
	For a complete list of Sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly Web Site.

Referred to: Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House.

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

2425

April 11, 2013

A HOUSE RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF WARREN BASCO "SNEAK" LEWIS, III, FALLEN NASH COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTY.

Whereas, Warren Basco "Sneak" Lewis, III, a lifelong resident of Nash County, North Carolina, served as a deputy for the Nash County Sheriff's Office for over nine years, three of which as an investigator for the United States Marshal Service Violent Fugitive Task Force in the eastern district of North Carolina; and

Whereas, Investigator Lewis was a dedicated law enforcement officer who was especially proud of his work with the Marshal Service and was admired by his peers and the members of his community; and

Whereas, Warren Lewis was an avid water skier who enjoyed spending time on the water; and

Whereas, on June 9, 2011, Investigator Lewis was killed in the line of duty while he and another member of the Fugitive Task Force were attempting to serve a murder warrant; and

Whereas, Warren Lewis is survived by his wife, Shannon Bailey Lewis; two daughters, Lauren Bailey Lewis and Ashley Nicole Lewis; and his parents, Warren Basco Lewis, Jr., and Ann Mitchell Lewis; Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:

SECTION 1. The House of Representatives honors the memory of Warren Basco "Sneak" Lewis, III, and expresses the appreciation of this State and its citizens for his service to law enforcement.

SECTION 2. The House of Representatives extends its deepest sympathy to the family of Warren Basco "Sneak" Lewis, III, for the loss of a beloved family member.

SECTION 3. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the family of Warren Basco "Sneak" Lewis, III.

SECTION 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

